Net Cash from / (used in) Operating Activities (1,877,961)  96,198

Xref	Limited	 	 	 	 	 	 				Preliminary	Final	Report	2016

	 36

The	company	has	not	yet	raised	a	deferred	tax	entry	as	the	company	is	not	certain
whether	the	tax	losses	carried	forward	can	be	utilised	in	the	forseeable	future

A	calculation	of	a	deferred	tax	asset	is	shown	below:

19.	RESTATEMENT	OF	PRIOR	PERIOD	EXPENSES

The	2015	figures	include	an	extra	accrual	for	annual	leave	that	had	been	omitted	in
error.
They	also	include	a	R	&	D	refund	that	had	been	omitted	in	error.

The	effects	of	the	changes	required	on	past	financial	statements	are	shown	in	the
following	tables:

20.	FEES	PAID	TO	AUDITORS

Fees	payable	to	Crowe	Horwath	for	audit	of	the	Xref	group	financial	statements
amount	to	$52,500	(2015:	Nil).

Country Australia UK Canada
Currency AUD GBP CAD

Tax Losses C/F 1,062,690 188,752 96,065

Rate of Tax 30% 20% 26.50%

Potential Deferred Tax Asset (local currency) 318,807 37,750 25,457

Average Forex Rate 1 1.901765 1.012299

Potential Deferred Tax Asset ($A) 318,807 71,792 25,770

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

(i) Impact of restatement on statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2015

Accounts Payable - Other 128,774   8,788   137,562
4,746   173,291   178,037

Retained Earnings (427,889)   164,503   (263,386)

(ii) Impact of restatement on statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2015

Employee Benefits 468,223   8,788   477,011
R & D Income -   173,291   173,291

Xref	Limited	 	 	 	 	 	 				Preliminary	Final	Report	2016

	 37

21.	EXPOSURE	TO	RISK

Exposures	to	credit,	foreign	currency,	interest	rate	and	liquidity	risks	arise	in	the
normal	course	of	business.

Credit	risk
Financial	instruments	which	potentially	expose	the	Group	to	credit	risk	principally
consist	of	cash	and	cash	equivalents	and	receivables.

Deposits	held	with	major	Australian,	UK,	Canadian	and	New	Zealand	banks	are	not
considered	to	be	at	significant	risk.		These	are	not	considered	to	be	at	significant	risk